Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 18

BY REPRESENTATIVE HARDY

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Louisiana State Trooper Justin Martin of Troop I in Lafayette for his dedication to serving and protecting the public trust.

WHEREAS, it is only appropriate that a sincere and heartfelt measure of commendation be extended to Justin Martin for his dedication to public service during which he has consistently demonstrated his intense determination to serve the citizens of Louisiana as an outstanding law enforcement officer; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Martin entered the State Police Training Academy in August of 2007 and completed his training in December of 2007; he also graduated from the University of Louisiana at Lafayette with a bachelor's degree in criminal justice; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Martin has served with great dedication and distinction in Troop I in Lafayette since December 2007, and he has received several certifications, including the FEMA-Incident Command System for Law Enforcement, Law Enforcement Prevention and Deterrence of Terrorist Acts, Work Zone Traffic Control for Law Enforcement Personnel, Traffic Incident Management Training, and the Northwestern University-Accident Reconstruction Series; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Martin is an extraordinary public servant whose helpful and heroic actions routinely go far and above the call of duty; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Martin has received much positive recognition from the public as well as prior supervisors and deserves a special measure of commendation for his unwavering commitment to his calling to protect his fellow citizens.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Louisiana State Trooper Justin Martin for his dedicated service to law enforcement and does hereby recognize and record for posterity his steadfast adherence to the highest standards of honesty and integrity. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Louisiana State Trooper Justin Martin.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE